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Election to Administer Estates Under Public J;rust Office Act 1908, and Amendments 

PuRSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to 
administer in respect of the severa1 estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are 
set out hereunder: 

No. Name 

1 Baird, John James .. 
2 Blackburn, Arthur Horatio 
3 Campbell, Esther Elizabeth 

(also known as Campbell, 
Esther Blanche) 

4 Clifford, Bridget 
5 Donovan, Michael Joseph 
6 Farrar, Mary Agnes 
7 Fraser, William George 
8 Gardner, Martha 

9 Kauter, Clara Harriet 
Clarendale 

10 Kucyk, Jan 
11 Lynch, Thomas .. 
12 McDowell, Matilda 
13 McKenzie, Esther Ellen 
14 Mitchell, Ann Susan 
15 Moir, George 
16 Pearce, Charles .. 
17 Robertson, Evangeline Mary 

18 Robertson, Susan 
19 Simpson, Leonard 

20 Smythe, Annie Philipa 
21 Stone, Henry William 
22 Thomas, Alice 
23 Wheeler, Gwendoline 

Cecilia Alice 

Occupation 

Pensioner . . . . 
Retired mixed farmer 
Married woman 

Retirect'Iabourer 
Widow 
Railway servant 
Widow 

Married woman 

General labourer 
Labourer 
Spinster 
Widow 

Retired tail~; 
Retired electrician 
Married woman 

Widow .. 
Retired electrician 

Married woman 
Retired labourer 
Widow .. 
Formerly married 

woman, late widow 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 17 September 1956. 

Residence 

Reefton 
Auckland 

. Formerly Johnsonville, 
Wellington, late 
Waiheke Island 

Temuka 
Greymouth 
Christchurch 
Timaru . . . . 
Formerly Cambridge, 

late Hamilton 
Napier 

Taupo 
Timaru 
Taradale 
Invercargill 
Auckland 
Otaki 
Auckland 
Formerly Wellington, 

late Napier 
Invercargill 
Oldham, Lancashire, 

England 
Waikanae .. 
Cobden 
Auckland 
Formerly Waiau Pa, 

late Auckland 

Date of 
Death 
9/8/56 

25/7/56 
21/7/56 

27/8/56 
21./8/56 
6/8/56 

17/8/56 
11/8/56 

4/11/24 

1/7/56 
26/6/56 

4/6/55 
13/8/56 
12/6/56 
5/8/56 
1/8/56 

15/8/56 

12/8/56 
13/4/56 

13/7 /56 
15/8/56 
16/3/56 
3/2/56 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

Date Testate 
Election or 

Filed Intestate 
12/9/56 Testate 
6/9/56 
6/9/56 

11/9/56 
6/9/56 
6/9/56 

11/9/56 Int~state 
7 /9/56 Testate 

7 /9/56 Intestate 

7/9/56 
10/9/56 
7/9/56 

12/9/56 
6/9/56 

11/9/56 
6/9/56 
7/9/56 

12/9/56 
6/9/56 

7/9/56 
6/9/56 
6/9/56 
6/9/56 

Testate 

Int~state 

Testate 

Stamp Office 
Concerned 

Greymouth 
Auckland 

Timaru 
Greymouth 
Christchurch 
Timaru 
Auckland 

Napier 

Tauranga 
Timaru 
Napier 
Invercargill 
Auckland 
Palmerston N. 
Auckland 
Napier 

Invercargill 
Auckland 

Palmerston N. 
Greymouth 
Auckland 

G. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee. 

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: 
Date 

Authority for Enactment 

Milk Act 1944 

Short Title or Subject Matter 

Tauranga Milk District Order 1956 

Serial 
Number 
1956/148 
1956/149 

of 
Enactment 

5/9/56 
13/9/56 

Price 
(Postage 

Free) 
6d. 
6d. Fisheries Act 1908 and Freshwater 

Fisheries Regulations 1951 
Fisheries Act 1908 and Freshwater 

Fisheries Regulations 1951 

Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (Hawera, Strat
ford, and Taranaki) Modification Notice 1956 

Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (North Canterbury) 
Modification Notice 1956 

1956/150 

1956/151 

1956/152 

1956/153 

1956/154 
1956/155 

13/9/56 

13/9/56 

13/9/56 

13/9/56 

17/9/56 
17/9/56 

6d. 

6d. 

6d. 

6d. 

9d. 
ls. 

Fisheries Act 1908 and Freshwater 
Fisheries Regulations 1951 

Fisheries Act 1908 arid Freshwater 
Fisheries Regulations 1951 

Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (South Canterbury, 
Wairriate, and Waitaki) Modification Notice 1956 

Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (Otago) Modifi
cation Notice 1956 

Fisheries Act 1908 and Freshwater 
Fisheries Regulations 1951 

Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (Southland) 
Modification Notice 1956 

Forests Act 1949 
Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955 

Forest Produce Import and Export Regulations 1956 
Forest and Rural Fires Regulations 1956 

Copies call'be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch; Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied 
on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the 
Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Torere Development Scheme) 

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the 
Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date 
of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, the land 
described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to 
the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, 
the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 
22 July 1938 and published in the Gazette, 4 August 1938, 
Volume II, page 1767. 

SCHEDULE 

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT 

Block and Area 
Land Survey District A. R. P. 

Torere Section 35 II, Waiaua ...... 58 2 17 

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of September 1956. 

For and on behalf of the Board· of Maori Affairs-

T. T. ROPIHA, Secretary for Maori Affairs. 

(M.A. 63/38, 15/3/15; D.O. 6314) 

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer. 

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the 
Maori A.flairs Act 1953 (Hauraki Development Scheme) 

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the 
Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of 
the publication of this notice in the Gazette, the land described 
in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the pro
visions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said 
land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 12 
June 1939 and published in the Gazette, 15 June 1939, 
Volume II, page 1838. 

SCHEDULE 

SoUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT 
Block and Area 

Land Survey District A. R. P. 
Rae o te Papa South 3A 2B ...... IV, Waitoa 66 2 23 

Dated. at Wellington this 14th day of September 1956. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori A:ffairs-

T. T. ROPIHA, Secretary for Maori Affairs. 

(M.A. 62/22, 15/2/254; D.O. 24/D/1) 


