Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1	Baird, John James	Pensioner	Reefton	9/8/56	12/9/56	Testate	Greymouth
2	Blackburn, Arthur Horatio	Retired mixed farmer	Auckland	25/7/56	6/9/56	,,	Auckland
3	Campbell, Esther Elizabeth Married woman (also known as Campbell, Esther Blanche)		Formerly Johnsonville, Wellington, late Waiheke Island	21/7/56	6/9/56	,,	,,
4	Clifford, Bridget	,,	Temuka	27/8/56	11/9/56	,,	Timaru
5	Donovan, Michael Joseph	Retired labourer	Greymouth	21/8/56	6/9/56	,,	Greymouth
6	Farrar, Mary Agnes	Widow	Christchurch	6/8/56	6/9/56	,,	Christchurch
7	Fraser, William George	Railway servant	Timaru	17/8/56	11/9/56	Intestate	Timaru
8	Gardner, Martha	Widow	Formerly Cambridge,	11/8/56	7/9/56	Testate	Auckland
			late Hamilton	, ,	, ,		
9	Kauter, Clara Harriet Clarendale	Married woman	Napier	4/11/24	7/9/56	Intestate	Napier
10	Kucyk, Jan	General labourer	Taupo	1/7/56	7/9/56	,,	Tauranga
11	Lynch, Thomas	Labourer	Timaru	26/6/56	10/9/56	,,	Timaru
12	McDowell, Matilda	Spinster	Taradale	4/6/55	7/9/56	,,	Napier
13	McKenzie, Esther Ellen	Ŵidow	Invercargill	13/8/56	12/9/56	,,	Invercargill
14	Mitchell, Ann Susan	,,	Auckland	12/6/56	6/9/56	,,	Auckland
15	Moir, George	Retired tailor	Otaki	5/8/56	11/9/56	Testate	Palmerston N.
16	Pearce, Charles	Retired electrician	Auckland	1/8/56	6/9/56	,,	Auckland
17	Robertson, Evangeline Mary	Married woman	Formerly Wellington,	15/8/56	7/9/56	"	Napier
	,,,,,		late Napier	, ,	• •	**	*
18	Robertson, Susan	Widow	Invercargill	12/8/56	12/9/56	,,	Invercargill
19	Simpson, Leonard	Retired electrician	Oldham, Lancashire,	13/4/56	6/9/56	Intestate	Auckland
			England	, ,	, ,		
20	Smythe, Annie Philipa	Married woman	Waikanae	13/7/56	7/9/56	Testate	Palmerston N.
21	Stone, Henry William	Retired labourer	Cobden	15/8/56	6/9/56	,,	Greymouth
22	Thomas, Alice	Widow	Auckland	16/3/56	6/9/56	,,	Auckland
23	Wheeler, Gwendoline	Formerly married	Formerly Waiau Pa,	3/2/56	6/9/56	,,	,,
	Cecilia Alice	woman, late widow	late Auckland	, ,	, ,	,,	
		,					

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 17 September 1956.

G. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee.

Date

Price

## Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment Short Title or Subject Matter Serial of Number Enactment	(Postage Free)
Milk Act 1944 Tauranga Milk District Order 1956 1956/148 5/9/56	6d.
Fisheries Act 1908 and Freshwater Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (Hawera, Strat- 1956/149 13/9/56	6d.
Fisheries Regulations 1951 ford, and Taranaki) Modification Notice 1956	
Fisheries Act 1908 and Freshwater Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (North Canterbury) 1956/150 13/9/56	6d.
Fisheries Regulations 1951 Modification Notice 1956	
Fisheries Act 1908 and Freshwater Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (South Canterbury, 1956/151 13/9/56	6d.
Fisheries Regulations 1951 Waimate, and Waitaki) Modification Notice 1956	
Fisheries Act 1908 and Freshwater Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (Otago) Modifi- 1956/152 13/9/56	6d.
Fisheries Regulations 1951 cation Notice 1956	
Fisheries Act 1908 and Freshwater Freshwater Fisheries Regulations (Southland) 1956/153 13/9/56	6d.
Fisheries Regulations 1951 Modification Notice 1956	
Forests Act 1949 Forest Produce Import and Export Regulations 1956 1956/154 17/9/56	9d.
Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955 Forest and Rural Fires Regulations 1956 1956/155 17/9/56	1s.

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Torere Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 22 July 1938 and published in the *Gazette*, 4 August 1938, Volume II, page 1767.

## **SCHEDULE**

## GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

		Block and	Area		
Land		Survey District	A.	R. P.	
Torere Section 3	5	II, Waiaua	58	2 17	

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of September 1956.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

T. T. ROPIHA, Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 63/38, 15/3/15; D.O. 6314)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Hauraki Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 12 June 1939 and published in the *Gazette*, 15 June 1939, Volume II, page 1838.

## SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

	Block and	Area						
Land	Survey District	A. R. P.						
Rae o te Papa South 3A 2B	IV, Waitoa	66 2 23						

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1956.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

T. T. ROPIHA, Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 62/22, 15/2/254; D.O. 24/D/1)